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iINTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION

This manual presents information and explanations on how to  install, operate, maintain, inspect and transport parts 
and wiring  for, "HOUSE OF THE DEAD: SCARLET DAWN."

This manual is intended for the owners, personnel and managers in charge of operation of the product. Operate the 

keep it near the product or in a convenient place for easy reference when necessary.
In the event that you cannot carry out the work in accordance with the instructions provided in this manual, or, 

purchase for this product.
Do not touch the internal system unless you are a technician.

Note: Descriptions herein contained may be subject to improvement changes without notice.



ii INTRODUCTION

For the safe usage of the product, the following pictographs are used:

"Caution: Electric shock"

"Caution: High temperature"

Indicates something you must not do when handling the product.

Indicates a "protective earth terminal."

Use of this product is unlikely to cause physical injuries or damage to property. However, points that require special 

Indicates an important detail when installing, operating, or maintaining/inspecting
the product.

appropriately.
Depending on the degree of severity, the terms of DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION, etc., are used. Be sure to 

injury or death.

hazardous situation which can result in death or serious injury.

hazardous situation which can result in personal injury and/or material damage.

 DESCRIPTION OF WARNING DISPLAYS

18A2e
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Site maintenance personnel:

Individuals with experience in maintaining amusement equipment, vending machines, etc., working under the 
supervision of the owner/operator of this product to maintain machines within amusement facilities or similar 

Activities to be carried out by site maintenance personnel:

parts.

maintenance of amusement equipment. The individual should have either graduated from technical school or hold 

Procedures not described in this manual or marked as 'to be carried out by site 

out by personnel without the required knowledge and technical expertise. Work 

electrocution. 

18A3e
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Notation in diagrams

Information regarding fasteners (screws, nuts, washers, etc.) and connectors is shown in the diagrams in this manual 
as follows.

Type or manufacturer name

Connector color
(only shown if connector may be connected accidentally)

Number of connector pins

Connector or tag description
(only shown if connector described or has a tag)

Surface treatment or color

Screw (1), black

Means that the washer must 
be attached to the screw.

Means that the washers are 
integrated into the screw.

Connector (3)
XA3P red [SATL] (2), YL6PXA3P red [SATL] (2), YL6P

Integrated washers
Spring washer

Flat washer

18A4Xe
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Matching chart of fasteners and tools

Fasteners Tools

Tamperproof screw Tamperproof wrench

Hexagon socket head screw

Hexagonal wrenchExtra slim head hex socket 

screw
Set screw

Socket wrench
(Nut driver)

Hexagon head nut

Cap nut

Flange nut

Note: Refer to the chart on the next page to decide which hexagonal wrench or nut driver to use for each size of 
fastener.

18A5e

 ABOUT TOOLS
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Matching chart of hexagonal wrench

Standard Hexagon head 
screw

Slim head hex Extra slim head 
head screw Set screw

(0.0787 in) (0.0787 in)

(0.0787 in) (0.0787 in)

18A6e

Standard
Hexagon head nut Cap nut Flange nut
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How to read organization chart

18B7e

 HOW TO READ PARTS LIST

(1) XXX-0000
 TOP ASSY XXX

(1) XXX-0000
 TOP ASSY XXX

(2) XXX-1000
 ASSY CABINET

(3) XXX-1001
 ASSY SUB CABINET

(8) XXX-1100
 ASSY GLASS DOOR L

(4) XXX-1060
 ASSY SERVICE DOOR

(9) XXX-1110
 ASSY GLASS DOOR R

(5) XXX-1300
 ASSY CASH DOOR

(10) XXX-1350
 ASSY BILLBOARD LIGHT

(6) XXX-1310
 ASSY GLASS DOOR LOCK L

(7) XXX-1320
 ASSY GLASS DOOR LOCK R

(13) XXX-1400
 ASSY XFMR

(11) XXX-1330
 ASSY SUB LIGHT L

(12) XXX-1340
 ASSY SUB LIGHT R

This range of parts is 
integrated into “XXX-1000” 
as a group unit.

Part number

This range of parts is 
integrated into “XXX-0000” 
as a group unit.

Description

This range of parts is 
integrated into “XXX-1000” 
as a group unit.

This range of parts is
integrated into “XXX-0000” 
as a group unit.

Descriptip on

(2) XXX-1000
ASSY CABINET

(8) XXX-1100
ASSY GLASS DOOR L

(9) XXX-1110
ASSY GLASS DOOR R

(10)XXX-1350
ASSY BILLBOARD LIGHT

(13)XXX-1400
ASSY XFMR

(11)XXX-1330
ASSY SUB LIGHT L

(12)XXX-1340
ASSY SUB LIGHT R

(3) XXX-1001
ASSY SUB CABINET

(4) XXX-1060
ASSY SERVICE DOOR

(5) XXX-1300
ASSY CASH DOOR

(6) XXX-1310
ASSY GLASS DOOR LOCK L

(7) XXX-1320
ASSY GLASS DOOR LOCK R

(1) XXX-0000
TOP ASSY XXX
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How to read unit assembly diagram

(13) XXX-1400

 Item No. Part No. Description Note
    
 1 XXX-1401 WOODEN BASE XFMR
  
 101 560-5523-V XFMR 100-120V 100V7.5A WB V
  
 201 000-P00516-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x16

18B8e

Item No.

Number of 
parts used

This indicates that “1” 
(quantity) of “reference 
number 1” (part) is used.

This indicates that “1” 
(quantity) of “reference 
number 1” (p(p(part) i)) s used.

pp
1
11
1
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Key chip serial number

Key chip attachment position

 ABOUT THE KEY CHIP

SERIAL NO.

Key chip sticker

ALLS UX with Sound Board

Key chip attachment position
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 1

 1 PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

1-1  SPECIFICATIONS

External Dimensions

Weight

Power, Maximum 
Current

Power, Current

Operating 
Environment (without condensation)

Item Width Depth Height WEIGHT 
Monitor cabinet

Control cabinet

Seat cabinet

Roof

Step

External Dimensions (After Installation)

1

1,440 mm (56.7 in)

2,127 mm (83.7 in)

2,298 mm 
(90.5 in) 



2 PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

External Dimensions(Monitor cabinet / Before installation)

External Dimensions(Control cabinet / Before installation)

External Dimensions (Seat CABINET / Before installation)

1

1,415 mm (55.7 in)

736 mm (29.0 in)

1,990 mm
(78.3 in)

1,150 mm (45.3 in)

977 mm 
(38.5 in)

559 mm 
(22.0 in)

1,415 mm (55.7 in)

1,990 mm 
(78.3 in)

747 mm (29.4 in)
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1-2  PART DESCRIPTIONS
1

Sash rear

LAN lid

AC unit

Back lid

Monitor back lid Curtain sash

Roof box bracket

Monitor back lid

Connector lid monitor

Back lid

Connector lid sheet

Curtain sashCurtain sash

POP bracket

POP

Sub curtain L

Side curtain

Seat door

Joint bracket

Sash rear

Monitor cabinetMonitor cabin

Front door R

Seat cabinetSeat

Billboard box

Roof base

Air gimmick box

Roof box lid

Roof box

Billboard plate

Rear cover

Side curtain

Sub curtain R

Rear cover button

Seat 



4 PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

1

Sash center

Coin return slotCoin return slot

Coin insert slot

Sash center

Cashbox door

Sash side

Floor board

Step

Controller

Controller holder

Controller

Controller holdeC

Control cabinet

Joint frame L

Joint frame R

Control panel

Backrest

Holder lid

Billboard lid

LCD
Monitor mask



PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 5

Controller

1Select leverSubtrigger (Sub trigger)

Trigger

Cover L

Select lever

Cover R

Vibrator unit

Controller vibratorvibrator

Select lever microswich

Controller cable

Trigger microswitch

Sensor unit

Subtrigger microswitch

Vibrator cover



6 PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

1-3  THE SERIAL NO. AND THE ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS DISPLAYS

Image from the direction of the arrow

1

Serial No. display

Serial No. display
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 2 HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

customers could be injured while operating the product.

while the power is on can cause an electric shock or short circuit. Work that is 

this manual.

power cables.

an electric shock.

2



8 HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

object.

be done. Assume that a worker is only able to support items weighing up to 
about 15 kg.

sharp corners or protruding parts. Be sure to check the surrounding area 

that could cause accidental injury.

2



HANDLING PRECAUTIONS 9

the static electricity can be discharged.

result in breakdown or parts damage.

2



10 HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

situations relating to maintenance work.

warning display.

Concerning warning displays

440-WS0002YEG

2



HANDLING PRECAUTIONS 11

440-WS0002YEG

440-CS0419-EG

440-WS0179XEG

Controller

2
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HDZ-2203-01

440-WS0002YEG

440-CS0419-EG

2
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440-WS0418-EG

2



14 PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION

chemicals or hazardous matter.
- Dusty places.

- Areas where the temperature exceeds the applicable temperature (ambient 

 3 PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION

3
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6.3A
5.7A
3.2A
3.1A
3.1A
2.9A

3-2  OPERATION AREA

to serious head injuries.

3



16 PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION

Installation example

The 1/100 scale drawing

0.7 m (2.3 ft) 0.7 m (2.3 ft)

0.15 m (0.5 ft)

0.7 m (2.3 ft)

3
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 4 PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODUCT OPERATION

4-1  BEFORE OPERATION

understanding.

and installed properly.

Ensure that all of the 
Adjusters are in contact 

4
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may become injured.

conditions.

playing experience.

4
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- Persons who disregard the product’s warning displays.
- Those who are intoxicated.

openings in or around the doors.

Children cannot sense danger. Approaching the player during play may result 

as this can lead to serious injury.

- Sitting with three or more people.
- Playing with a child resting on one’s knee.
- Putting out cigarettes in places other than the ashtray.

- Placing drinks on the cabinet.
- Placing wet raingear nearby.

play.
- Placing objects where they will block passage by other customers.
- Tilting the cabinet.
- Leaning against the monitor or other actions that could lead to accidents.

purpose.
- Beating the screen or cabinet with the controller
- Players who are drinking

4
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- Pregnant women playing
- Injured or sick people playing
- People with heart conditions playing
- People with other impairments playing

manner. Such acts may hurt the player or other people around them.

two player game. Swinging the controller could lead to a player getting hit and 
may cause injury.

playing.

people during play. Otherwise there could be dangerous contact or a collision.

4
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Accessories table

PART NAME/PART NO. DIAGRAM/USE ETC. Quantity

Owner's Manual

1

This manual

Service Manual

1

Key
7001

2

Open and close the door

Key

2

For cashbox door

Ac cord

5 ACCESSORIES

The parts listed in the table below are Tools and Spare parts that may not be used depending on operating 
conditions. Keep them in a safe place for maintenance purposes.
Accessories marked "Spare" in the "DIAGRAM/USE ETC." column are consumable items but included as spares.
Be sure to handle all parts with care, as some parts are not available for purchase separately.
Note: Some parts listed in the table below may be attached to a cabinet depending on installation conditions.

5

6001

1
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5
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 6 

product at once. Failing to do so could cause collisions and contact with parts. 

the product correctly.

lead to accidents.

could bump your head.

assembly in a work place with narrow space or a low ceiling may cause an 

an electric shock. Additionally there could be erroneous operations and/or 
damage to the parts.

6



24 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

Tools necessary for work

Master key
(Accessory)

Sockets for hexagon head 
bolts and nut
(WAF 13 mm )

Phillips screwdriver
(For M4)

Tamperproof wrench
(For M4)

Nut driver
(WAF 7 mm [For M4])

Wrench
(WAF 24 mm [for Adjuster])

Stepstool
For place over 1.5 m height

Gloves

that could cause accidental injury.

accident.

6
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 1

 2

Have two or more workers when performing this task.

6-1  ATTACHING THE CONTROL CABINET

6

Control cabinet

Guide

Adjuster (4)

Monitor cabinet

Control cabinet
Guide

Grip

Hole to insert the guide

Control cabinet

Monitor cabinet

Do not push the product holding the shaded areas.
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 3

 4
There are two hexagon head bolts on the other side.

6

Screw (2), black( )( )

Hexagon head bolt (4), black
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Side lid

M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used
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6 Attach the Side lid with two screws.

7  

5  

Screw (2)

Large plain washer used

Back lid

( )

Large plain washer used

Screw (2), black

Side lid

Back lid

Connector (1)

Connector (1)

Connector (1)

Connector (1)

Connector (1)

USB [USB1]

USB [USB3]

Connector (1)

6
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 9

10 Attach the Back lid with two screws.

 8  Remove two he

 

6

Support bracket

Hexagon head bolt (2), black
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Screw (2)

Large plain washer used

M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Suppporpp t bracket

Back lid

Large plain washer used

Support bracket

Hexagon head bolt (2), black
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Hexagon head
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used
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 1

 2

Have two or more workers when performing this task.

6-2  ATTACHING OF THE STEP

Parts used

Step

6

Truss head screw (10), black
M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used

Truss head screw ((10)), black

Step

Floor board

Vibrator

Adjuster (4)
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 3

 5

 4

6

Step

Hexagon head bolt (4)
M8 x 50, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used
M8 x 50, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Slot

Joint bar

Step

Seat cabinet

Slot

Joint bar

Seat door

Tamperproof screw (8), black
M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used

Seat door

Stepp

Joint bar

Steppp
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6  Secure the Step with four hexagon head bolts.

8 Attach the two Seat door with eight tamperproof screws.

7  Attach the two Joint brackets with four hexagon head bolts.

Parts used

Joint bracket

6

Tamperproof screw (8), black
M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used
M4 x 30

Seat door

Joint bracket Joint bracket

Hexagon head bolt (4), black
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black)used

Step

Hexagon head bolt (4), black
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Steppp

int bracket

Hexagogg n head bolt (4)( )( ), black

Seat door
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 1

 2
Do not push the product holding the shaded areas.

Have two or more workers when performing this task.

6-3  ATTACHING THE SEAT CABINET

6

Seat cabinet

Step

Control cabinet

Leg

Adjuster (4)

Caster (6)Caster (6(( )))

Steppp

Legg
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 3

 4

 5

6

Step 

Hexagon head bolt (2), black
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Hexagon head bolt (2), black
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Step

M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Steppp

Hexagogg n head bolt (2)( )( ), black

Floor board
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 8

 7  Connect the connector.

 6

6

Floor board

Controller holder

Connector (1)
YL2P

Floor board

Controller holder

Connector (1)
YL2P

hole

Connector (1(( )))

Controller cable
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 9

10

Note: There are also truss head screws on the other side. Upper image

Parts used

Sash center Sash side (2) Sash rear

Upper image

6

Sash center Tamperproof screw (10), chrome
M4 x 16
Large plain washer used

Tamperpp propp of screw (10(( ), )) chrome

Sash rear

Sash side (2)
Note:  There is also the Sash 

side on the other side.

Upper image
Truss head screw (10), black
M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used

Floor board

Sash center
USash side (2(( )))

Upright part Upright part Upright part
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1  

2  Support the Joint frame L with two or more people and place it on the Monitor cabinet and Seat cabinet.
When doing this, ensure that the round hole side of the Joint frame L comes the Seat cabinet side.

Have two or more workers when performing this task.

6-4  ATTACHING OF THE JOINT FRAME L / R

Parts used

Joint frame L

Bottom image of the Seat cabinet

6

Long hole

Monitor cabinet

Seat cabinet

Joint frame L

Round hole

Adjuster (4)Adjjuster (4)( )

Long hgg ole

Monitor cabinet

Seat cabinet

Round
Long holegg

Round holeRound hole
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 3

 4

When the screw hole is facing outward with 
respect to the long hole
When the screw hole is facing inside with respect 
to the long hole

Bottom image

6

Hexagon head bolt (4), black
M8 x 40,w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Hexagogg n head bolt (4)( )( ), black

Joint frame L

Monitor cabinet

Rear side adjuster

Inner side adjuster

Hexagon head bolt (4), black
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Hexagogg n head bolt (4)( )( ), black

Seat cabinet 

Joint frame LJoint frame L

Monitor cabinet

Rear side adjuster

j

j

Seat cabinet
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 5

 6

Parts used

Joint frame R6

Long hole

Round hole

Hexagon head bolt (4), black
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Hexagogg n head bolt (4)( )( ), black

Seat cabinet

Joint frame R

Long hole

Monitor cabinet

Seat cabinet

Joint frame R

Round hole

Long hgg ole

Seat cabinet

Round hole
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 7

When the screw hole is facing outward with 
respect to the long hole
When the screw hole is facing inside with respect 
to the long hole

 8
Bottom image

6

Hexagon head bolt (4), black
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Hexagogg n head bolt (4)( )( ), black

Joint frame R

Monitor cabinet

Rear side Adjuster

Inner side adjuster

Monitor cabinet

Rear side Adjuster

j

jj

Seat cabinet
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 1

 2 side.

 3

Parts used

Roof box

Parts used

Roof base

Parts used

Roof box bracket (2)

6

Screw (8)

Screw (2)Screw (2)( )
Roof box

Roof box lid

Roof base

Board

Roof box bracket

Screw (10)

Roof box lid

Board

Roof box bracket

(( ))

Square hole
Square hole



ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION 41

 4  Connect four connectors.
Insert the Earth terminal to the Stud.

 6

 5

Parts used

Air gimmick box

6

Air gimmick box

Roof base

Insert the Earth terminal.

Hexagon head nut (1)
M4
Spring washer and Plain washer used

Connector (4)
VH5P, SM5P, YL2P, YL9P

( )
VH5P, SM5P, YL2P, YL9P

Insert the Earth terminal.

gg
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 7

 8

 9
10

Parts used

Roof box bracket (2)

6

Connector (1)
YL2P

Roof box lid

Screw (10)

Connector (1(( )))

Screw (8)

Roof box bracketRoof box bracket

Roof box lid

Screw (10(( )))
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 1 R.

Also, pay attention to the following items when performing this task.

Have four or more workers when performing this task.

6-6  ATTACHING OF THE ROOF

Condition of (1) (2)

Movement from (3) to (4)

6

Joint frame

Joint frame

Joint frame

Step

Seat cabinet

Roof box

Roof

GuideJoint frame

Stepp

Roof

Guide

W W

W W

W W

W W

W

W
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 2

 3

 4  Attach the Connecter lid sheet with three screws.

Parts used

Connector lid sheet

6

Truss head screw (10), black
M4 x 16
Large plain washer used

( )
M4 x 16

Roof

Screw (2)Screw (1)( )( )

Connector lid sheet

Connector (3)
YL8P, YL9P, YL12P
Connector (3(( ))))

Roof beamRoof beam

eet

Connector lid sheet

There are three 
attachment holes.
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 6

 5

Parts used

Connector lid monitor

6

Screw (4)

lock washers

Screw (1)

lock washers

Connector lid monitor

nitor

Connector lid monitor

attachment holes.

The YL4P connector will not be used.Connector (3)
YL15P, SM11P, VL3P

The YL4P connector will not be used.Connector (3(( )))

Roof beamRoof beam
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 1

 2

Have two or more workers when performing this task.

6-7  ATTACHING THE BILLBOARD

Insert the Billboard plate.

Parts used

Billboard box Billboard plate

Upper part of the Seat cabinet inside the cabinet 

6

Truss head screw (2), black
M4 x 16
Large plain washer (black) used

Truss head screw (((2),))  black

Billboard plate

Billboard box

Truss head screw (4), black
M4 x 16

Billboard lidTruss head screw (((4),))  black

Billboard plp ate

Billboard lid
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 3

 5

 4
Billboard box Side

6

Hexagon head bolt (2), black
M8 x 40, w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Hexagogg n head bolt (2)( )( ), black

Billboard plate

Guide

Seat cabinet

Guide

Rear cover

Screw (4)

Billboard box

Screw (4)( )

Billboard plp ate

Seat cabinet Rear cover

Billboard box

Loosely fasten
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 6  Connect the one connector.

 7
Right back side of inside the cabinet

6

Truss head screw (4), black
M4 x 16

Connector (1)
YL4P

Billboard lidTruss head screw ((((4),)))  black

YL4P

Billboard lid
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 1

 2

Have two or more workers when performing this task.

6-8  ATTACHING THE POP DISPLAY

Parts used

POP

6
Screw (4)

lock washers

POP

( )( )

lock washers

Billboard box
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Have two or more workers when performing this task.

 1 out.

 2  Hook the Side curtain on the loosely fastened truss head screws.

6-9  ATTACHING OF THE CURTAIN

Parts used

Side curtain

6

Screw hole to be 
used in step 5

Truss head screw (6), chrome
M4 x 16

Side curtain

( )
M4 x 16

Truss head screw (6), chrome
M4 x 16

( )
M4 x 16

Side curtain
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 3

 4  Hook the two Curtain sashes on the loosely fastened truss head screws and fully tighten the six truss head 
screws. When doing this, ensure that the openings of the Curtain sashes face outward.

Parts used

Sub curtain L Sub curtain R

Parts used

Curtain sash (2)

Opening

6

Curtain sash

Truss head screw (6), chrome
M4 x 16
Truss head screw ((6),)  chrome

Truss head screw (6), chrome
M4 x 16
Truss head screw (((6),))  chrome

Sub curtain LSub curtain L

Sheet cabinet side is 
shorter.
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5  Secure the Sub curtain L with one truss head screw. 

6  Refer to steps 1 to 5 and attach the curtain on the other side.

6

Truss head screw (1), chrome
M4 x 16
Large plain washer used

Sub curtain L

M4 x 16
Large plain washer used
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 2

 4  After setting, turn adjuster nuts upwards to tighten them and secure adjuster heights.

 1

6-10  INSTALLING THE CABINET

 3

6

Adjuster (10)

Caster (13)

Caster
Adjuster

Adjuster

Adjjjuster (10(( )))

Caster (1(( 3)))

About 5 mm 
(0.2 in)

Adjuster

Tighten nut upwards.
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There is a main power switch, circuit protector, earth screw, and inlet to connect the power cord in the AC unit.

6-11  CONNECTING THE POWER CABLE AND EARTH

equipped with an earth terminal. Connect it to an earth terminal in the room with 

and product operations might not always be stable.

 
Damaged cables could cause an electric shock or short circuit. Set these cables 

to them.

grounding while the earth cable is exposed. Doing so may cause an electric 

terminal that is rated at 15 A or higher.

operations.

6
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 1

 2

When connecting to a power outlet equipped with an earth terminal

AC unit

Example of a power outlet equipped with an earth terminal

Parts used

Power cable

6

Inlet Earth terminal Circuit protector

Power switchPower switch

Power switch OFF

Earth terminalEarth terminal
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 3

When using a separately prepared earth cable

an earth terminal that is securely grounded.

Connection of earth cable

6

Power plug

Earth cable

Always connect earth cable.

Conversion adapter

Power plup ggg
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Adjust the aim settings of the Controller.

Set various game settings according to operation.

Set speaker volume according to operation.

 7 SET UP

7-1  SET UP AFTER INSTALLATION

7
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7-1-2  Assembling check

Check if speakers and gimmick output devices are working properly.

Check if each input device is connected correctly and working properly.

Check if each output device is connected correctly and working properly.

Check if the aim settings of the Controller are properly aligned.

7
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 2 sheet with fees listed according to store settings.

 3  Close the Control panel and lock it with the master key.
When closing the Control panel, lift it up to unlock the Stay, and then close it.

 1  Unlock the control panel with the master key and then open it. When doing this, ensure that the Control 
panel remains open until the Stay locks into place.

Parts used

Denomination sheet blank

Reverse side of Control panel

7

Denomination sheet blank

Control panel

eet blank

Denomination sheet blank

Control ppanel

Stay Unlock
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7-2  DAILY SETUP

7

Coin meter
(The coin meter counts the 
number of coins inserted 
into the coin insert slot.)

CashboxCashboxCashbox door Coin meterUnlock
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 8 

damages.

cause accidents.

pieces may cause personal injury.

8
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Do not push on the parts in gray.

8
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 9 PERIODIC INSPECTION

In order to maintain the performance of this product and operate it safely, inspect the following items routinely and 
perform maintenance.

Check that there are no anomalies such as burning odors.

product. It was not designed to be cleaned by a water jet. Water could get inside 

Note: "SM" refers to the Service manual.

PERIOD ITEMS DESCRIPTION REFERENCE

As appropriate Cleaning

Electric devices Inspection Warnings in this
chapter

Cleaning

Daily

Inspection of openings, gaps, 
and the door etc. on the front of 

Collecting coins
Weekly

Air gimmick
sound

Controller

9
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PERIOD ITEMS DESCRIPTION REFERENCE

Monthly Controller Inspection of aim settings
Button switch Input test

Input test
Coin selector Coin insertion test

Every three 
months

Cleaning
Inspection of loose screws

Yearly ALLS UX W S/B Cleaning
Inspection, Cleaning Warnings in this

chapter
Cleaning Warnings in this

chapter

9-1  CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACE

plastic parts, coatings, and print. Before using any cleaning product, read the product’s cautionary notes carefully 

9

Window plate
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 10 TROUBLESHOOTING

accidents or result in permanent damages.

root cause.

any static electricity is discharged.

Notes: 
- "SM" refers to the Service manual.
- "ALLS" refers to the ALLS UX W S/B Service manual.

With power switch ON, no 
activation.

Insert the power plug all the way into 

The circuit protector functioned due to 
the momentary overload.

Eliminate the cause of the high load 

10
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O
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B
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The ALLS logo remains 
and the advertise mode 
screen does not appear.

ALLS UX W S/B setting is faulty or 
malfunctioning

Refer to the ALLS UX W S/B Service 
manual.

There is no sound.
is not set properly.

Check if volume is set properly in  

Settings are incorrect. Check the sound output settings 

speaker malfunctioning.
Check if sound is emitted in the Output 

Sound is emitted but no 
image appears on the 
monitor.

Replace the LCD. 

ALLS UX W S/B malfunctioning Replace the ALLS UX W S/B.

LED lamps do not light up. LED lamp malfunctioning

product.
Motion sensor is not 
functioning properly.

Dirty Window plate Clean the Window plate.

product.
Seat vibrator does not 
vibrate or emits abnormal 
sound.

Settings are incorrect.

Step vibrator does not 
vibrate or emits abnormal 
sound.

Settings are incorrect.

10
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Air gimmick does not emit 
air or emits abnormal 
sound.

Settings are incorrect. Check if the output strength is set 
correctly in Test mode.

Air gimmick speaker malfunctioning Replace the Air gimmick speaker.

Controller does not vibrate 
or emits abnormal sound.

Settings are incorrect.

Controller does not 
function properly.

If not, replace the faulty microswitches.

Check if the LED lights up. If not, 

Sensor unit malfunctioning. Replace the sensor unit. 

Controller aim is not 
aligned.

Aims are not aligned due to changes in 
the surrounding environment.

Adjust the aim in Test mode.

mask
Check that the LED is on, and replace 

Sensor unit malfunctioning. Replace the sensor unit. 

intended. faulty.
Replace the switch.

There is a problem with 
coin insertion.

Coin selector malfunctioning Replace the Coin selector.

 

10
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Circuit protector

AC unit

10

Circuit protector

Circuit protector
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 11 

11-1  LCD

listed in this manual.:

cause injury.

physician.

with clean water.

without touching it directly.

and other ailments.

11
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Tools necessary for work

Neutral agent

11-1-1  Cleaning the monitor mask

materials.

or diluted (with water) chemical detergent and then wrung dry.

detergent and thoroughly wring out the cloth prior to using it.

agent.

(ethanol).

brushes.

11

Monitor mask
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Tools necessary for work

Phillips screwdriver
(For M4)

Sockets for hexagon head 
bolts and nut
(WAF 10 mm [For M6])

Protective material
(Blanket)

11-1-2  Replacing the LCD

 1  Turn OFF the power switch.

 2

 3

11

Connector (1)

Connector (1)

VL3P

DVI

VL3P

Connector (1(( )))

Screw (8)

Large plain washer used

Monitor back lid

Large plain washer used

Monitor back lid
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 4

 5
 611

Hexagon head bolt (4), black
M6 x 20,w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

g ( )
M6 x 20,w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

Connector (1)

Connector (1)

VL3P

DVI

Square hole

Connector (1( ))

Connector (1(( )))

Square holeSquq are hole
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 7

 8

 9

11

Hexagon head bolt (4), black
M6 x 12,w/spring lock washer
Large plain washer (black) used

LCD
200-6229-92

Monitor bracket

Monitor unit

Fan unit

Fan unit

FaceGuide

Monitor bracket

Monitor unit

k t

FaceGuidee

Face

Guide

Face
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Tools necessary for work

Phillips screwdriver
(For M3, M4)

11-2  REPLACING THE SENSOR LED BOARD

11-2-1  Common tasks

 1  Turn OFF the power switch.

 2

11

Screw (8)

Large plain washer usedL l i h d

Monitor back lidMonitor back lid
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 3
Type Reference

A

B

C

11-2-2  Type A

 1  Undo two cord clamps. 

 2

11

Screw (2)

LED unit

Cord clamp (2)

Type B

Type A

Type C

Type B

ypyp

Cord clamp (p (p (2)))

Screw (2)( )
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 3

 4  Disconnect two connectors.

 5

11

Screw (2)

Sensor LED board
838-19185

Screw (2)( )

838-19185

Connector (2)
XH6P

One-touch clamp (2)

Sensor LED board
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 6

 7

 8
11-2-3  Type B

 1  Undo one cord clamp.

11

Screw (8)

Large plain washer usedLarge plain washer used

Monitor back lid

Cord clamp(1)
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 2

 3

 4  Disconnect the connector.

11

Connector (1)
XH6P
Connector (1(( )))

Cord clamp (1)

One-touch clamp (1)

Sensor LED unit

Screw (3)

Cord clamp (p ((1)))

One-touch clampp (1( ))
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 5

 6

 7

 8

11

Screw (2)

Sensor LED board
838-19185

Screw (2)( )( )

838-19185
Sensor LED board

Screw (8)

large plain washer usedlarge plain washer used

Monitor back lid
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11-2-4  Type C

 1  Undo two cord clamps. 

 2

 3

11

One-touch clamp (2)

Cord clamp (2)

Sensor LED unit

Screw (3)

Cord clamp (2)
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 4  Disconnect two connectors.

 5

 6

 7

 8

11

Connector (2)
XH6P
Connector (2(( )))

Screw (2)

Sensor LED board
838-19185
Sensor LED board

Screw (8)

Large plain washer usedLarge plain washer used

Monitor back lid
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 12 CONTROL CABINET

12-1  COIN SELECTOR

on it.

Inside the Control panel

12

Coin blocker solenoid unit
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 Do not use chemical detergents or other chemicals.

hinge springs and damage the door.

12-1-1  Coin insertion test

12

Reject button

Unlock

Coin insert slot

Coin return slot

Cashbox door
CashboxCoin meter 

(The coin meter counts the 
number of coins inserted into 
the coin insert slot.)

Rejjject button

Unlock

Cashbox door
Coin meter 
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Tools necessary for work

Master key
(Accessory)

 1
 2  Unlock the Control panel with the master key and then open it. 

When doing this, ensure that the Control panel remains open until the Stay locks into place.
When closing the Control panel, lift it up to unlock the Stay, and then close the Control panel.

 3

12

Control panel

Stay

Unlock

Control pppanel

Stayyy

Unlock

Reject bracket

personnel
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Tools necessary for work

Master key
(Accessory)

Soft cloth
(Flannels)

 4

12-1-3  Cleaning the Coin selector

Clean the Coin selector once every three months.

 1
 2

 3

12

Stopper

Coin selector
220-0136

Stoppepp r

Gate

220-0136
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Tools necessary for work

Master key
(Accessory)

 4 axle. 

After you have removed it, insert a normal coin to check that the coin selector is working properly.

12

CradleCradle
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Tools necessary for work

Phillips screwdriver
(For M4)

 1  Turn OFF the power switch.

 2

 3  Disconnect the connector. 

Left side of the Control cabinet

12

Connector (1)
SM18P
Connector (1( ))

Screw (4), black

Holder lid
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 4 When attaching, position it so that the opening comes LCD side.

 5

12
Cable bracket

Screw (1)

Controller
HDZ-2100

Screw (4), black

Cable bracket

Screw (4)( ), black

Cable bracket

Cable bracket

Controller

Opening
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How to attach the Cable bracket

 1

 2

Image of the controller being attached to the cabinet
(When held by the player)

12

Cable

Cable bracket

Cable

Controller

Cable

Cable bracket

Cable bracketCable bracket
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Tools necessary for work

Phillips screwdriver
(For M3, M4)

it is still hot. Doing so may cause burns.

 1
 2

Direction of the Select lever

12

Cover R

Cover L

Select lever

Screw (16), black

spring lock washers

Screw (16(( ),)) black

Cover L

Select lever

Cover R
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 3  Disconnect the connector. 

 4

12

Screw (2), black

washers

Vibrator coverVibrator cover

Wire is too tight. Wire is too loose.

Wire is inserted into the groove.

Connector (1)
SM2PSM2P

This connector is not used.

OK

Bad Bad
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 5

 6

 7
Be careful not to tighten the screws too much.

 8 device is working properly. 

 9

12

Screw (2), black

lock washers

Screw (2)( ), black

Vibrator unit

Controller vibrator
130-5315130-5315

Wire
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Tools necessary for work

Phillips screwdriver
(For M3, M4)

 1
 2

 3

Direction of the Select lever

12

Connector (1)

Connector (1)

Connector (1)

XA2P (For Trigger)

XA2P (For Select lever)

XA2P (For Subtrigger)

XA2P (For Trigger)

Connector (1(( )))

Connector (1(( )))

Cover R

Cover L

Select lever

Screw (16), black

lock washers

Screw (16(( ),)) black

Cover L

Select lever

Cover R
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 4

 5
Be careful not to tighten the screws too much.

 6 device is working properly. 

 7
12

Microswich (For Select lever)

Microswich (For Trigger)

Microswich (For Subtrigger)

509-6469

509-6469

509-6469

509-6469

Microswich (((For Trigggggger)))

Microswich (((For Subtrigggggger)))
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Tools necessary for work

Phillips screwdriver
(For M3, M4)

12-5  REPLACING THE SENSOR UNIT

 1
 2

 3  Lift up the Sensor unit and disconnect the connector.

 4
Be careful not to tighten the screws too much.

Direction of the Select lever

12

Connector (1)
XA9P

Sensor unit
GLG-2130X

Connector (1(( )))

GLG-2130X

Cover R

Cover L

Select lever

Screw (16), black

spring lock washers

Screw (16( ),) black

Cover L

Select lever

Cover R
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Tools necessary for work

Phillips screwdriver
(For M3, M4)

 5 device is working properly. 

 6
12-6  REPLACING THE CONTROLLER CABLE

 1
 2

Direction of the Select lever

12

Cover R

Cover L

Select lever

Screw (16), black

spring lock washers

Screw (16(( ),)) black

Cover L

Select lever

Cover R
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 3  Remove the screw. 

 4

 5
Be careful not to tighten the screws too much.

12

Connector (1)
XAD18P

Controller cable
HDZ-60001

Screw (1)Screw (1)( )

( )
XAD18P

HDZ-60001
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Tools necessary for work

Master key
(Accessory)

12-7  REPLACING THE CONTROL PANEL BUTTON

 1  Turn OFF the power switch. 

 2  Unlock the Control panel with the master key and then open it. 
When doing this, ensure that the Control panel remains open until the Stay locks into place.
When closing the Control panel, lift it up to unlock the Stay, and then close the Control panel.

 3

12

Connector (1)
NH4P

( )
NH4P

Switch

P1 START button

Xtreme audio button

P2 START button

Control panel

Stay

Unlock

Control ppanel

Stayyy

Unlock
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 4

 5  Disconnect the LED. 

 6 "+" marked on the LED and switch are aligned. 

 7

12

LED

Switch
509-6014-01

LEDLED

LED

509-6014-01

P1 START button

Xtreme audio button

P2 START button

Xtreme audio button
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Tools necessary for work

Tamperproof wrench
(For M4)

Phillips screwdriver
(For M4)

Nut driver
(WAF 7 mm [For M4])

Threadlocker

 13 SEAT CABINET

 1  Turn OFF the power switch. 

 2

13

Backrest

Tamperproof screw (9), black
M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used

Backrest

Tamperpp propp of screw (9)( )( ), black
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 3  Disconnect the connector. 

 4

 5

Inner center of Backrest

13

RedBlack

Seat unit

Tamperproof screw (5), black
M4 x 16
Large plain washer (black) used

Wire
Gray

Wire
Orange

black
M4 x 16
Large plain washer (black) used

Gray Orange

Connector (1)
YL2P
Connector (1( ))

TerminalTerminal



102 SEAT CABINET

 6 Terminal. 

 7 When attaching, apply threadlocker to the fasteners.

 8

Direction to attach the Terminal

13

M4
Large plain washer and Spring washer used
M4
Large plain washer and Spring washer used

Flat head screw (4)

Hexagon head nut 

M4 x 16

Vibrator
130-5314

Screw (8)

lock washers

Terminal

Terminal( )

Terminal

Direction 

Vibrator unit
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Tools necessary for work

Tamperproof wrench
(For M4)

Phillips screwdriver
(For M4)

Nut driver
(WAF 7 mm [For M4])

Threadlocker

 1  Turn OFF the power switch. 

 2

Upper image

13

Tamperproof screw (10), chrome
M4 x 16
Large plain washer usedSash rear

Sash side
Sash center

M4 x 16
Large plain washer used

Sash side
Sash centerThere is a Sash side on 

the other side as well.
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 3

 4

 5

There are truss head screws on the other side as 
well.

Upper image

13

Connector (1)
YL2P

Floor board

Connector (1( ))
L2P

Floor board

Truss head screw (10), black
M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used
M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) usedFloor board Seat cabinet

Controller holder

Controller cable

Floor board
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 6

 7 Terminal. 

 8 When attaching, apply threadlocker to the fasteners.

 9

Direction to attach the Terminal

13

Flat head screw (4)

Hexagon head nut

M4 x 16

M4
Large plain washer and Spring washer used

Vibrator
130-5314

Flat head screw (4(( )))

g
M4
Large plain washer and Spring washer used

Vibrator

Screw (8)

lock washers

Terminal

Terminal

Vibrator unit

Terminal

Vibrator unit

Wire

Wire

Gray

Orange

Terminal
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Tools necessary for work

Tamperproof wrench
(For M4)

 14 

 1  Turn OFF the power switch. 

 2

 3  Undo one cord clamp. 

14

Backrest

Tamperproof screw (9), black
M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used

Backrest

Tamperpp propp of screw (9)( )( ), black

Cord clamp (1)



REPLACING THE REAR COVER BUTTON SWITCH 107

 4

 5  Disconnect the connector of the switch. 

 6  Disconnect the LED. 

Inside the Seat cabinet

14

LED

Connector (1)
NH4P

Switch

Connector (1(( )))

LED

Switch
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 7 "+" marked on the LED and switch are aligned. 

 8

14

LED

Switch
509-6242

LED

509-6242



REPLACING THE AIR GIMMICK SPEAKER 109

Tools necessary for work

Stepstool
For place over 1.5 m height

Phillips screwdriver
(For M4)

 15 

lead to accidents.

could bump your head.

 1  Turn OFF the power switch. 

15
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 2

 3  Disconnect two connectors. 

 4

Inside cabinet ceiling

Top of the Roof

15

Screw (4), black

Large plain washer (black) used

Air gimmick plate

Screw (4)( ), black

g p

Screw (4)

Air gimmick cover

Faston (2)
F110, F205
Faston (2(( )))
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 5

 6 When attaching the Air gimmick speaker, ensure that the Air gimmick speaker wires are on the short side of 

15

Screw (4)

Air gimmick speaker
130-5312

Screw (4)( )( )

g
130-5312

Screw (4)

Air gimmick speaker unit

Screw (4)( )

Short side of the Air gimmick 
speaker bracket

Air gimmick speaker bracketg

WireWire

WireWire
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 16 ALLS UX W S/B (ALLS UX WITH SOUND BOARD)

any static electricity is discharged. 

that it will not get damaged during shipping.

16
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Tools necessary for work

Master key
(Accessory)

Phillips screwdriver
(For M4)

precision screwdriver

 1  Turn OFF the power switch. 

 2  Remove two truss head screws. Unlock Front door R with the master key and then remove it. 

 3  Undo four cord clamps. 16

Cord clamp (4)
YL2P

Truss head screw (2), black
M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used

Truss head screw (((2),))  black

YL2P

Unlock

Front door R
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 4

 5

16

Wing bolt (2)
M4 x 30
Large plain washer and spring washer used

Wooden base

Stereo mini jack [S/B2]

Stereo mini jack [REAR]

DVID-SUB9P [COM1] USB [USB3]

LAN

Stereo mini jack [C/W]

Stereo mini jacjj k [[REAR]]

Stereo mini jack [S/B2]

DVI

Stereo mini jack [S/B1]

Stereo mini jack [S/B3]

D-SUB9P [[COM1]] SB3]]]USB [U[[ S

LAN

S

St

AC cable

USB [USB1]

Stereo mini jack [FRONT]

NOTE: Only the connector information is listed in this step

M4 x 30
Large plain washer and spring washer used

Wooden base
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Tools necessary for work

Master key
(Accessory)

Phillips screwdriver
(For M3, M4)

Precision screwdriver Vacuum cleaner

16-2  CLEANING THE ALLS UX W S/B

troubles.

 1
 2 face. 

16

Screw (4)Screw (4)( )( )
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 3

 4
 5
 6

16

Air intake

Air intake

Air intake

Exhaust vent

Exhaust ventExhaust vent

Exhaust ventExhaust vent



ALLS UX W S/B (ALLS UX WITH SOUND BOARD) 117

Tools necessary for work

Master key
(Accessory)

Phillips screwdriver
(For M4)

precision screwdriver

16-3  REPLACING THE ALLS UX W S/B

 1
 2

 3

Key chip

16

Key chip
Note:  Side with tab is 

the bottom side.

Tab

Note: Side with tab is
the bottom side.

Screw (4)

ALLS UX W S/B
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 4

 5

16

Screw (5)

Game board bracket

ALLS UX W S/B
849-0005

Screw (5)( )( )

849-0005
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 17 SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

the static electricity can be discharged.

than when instructed. Doing so may damage the internal data.

complete (100%). Doing so may interrupt the installation and you may not be able 
to start up.

It may take more time if a system update is necessary.

 1

 2

17
Unlock

Front door R

Truss head screw (2), black
M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used

Unlock

Front door R

M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used

USB [USB2]



120 SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

 3  Turn ON the main power switch. 

 4  The ALLS UX W S/B startup screen is displayed on the LCD screen. 

 5
The game starts up automatically when the software installation is complete.

[Time required: Approximately 15 minutes]

 6  A system update is performed. 
When it is not necessary, it proceeds to step 7.

[Time required: Approximately 10 minutes]

 7
 8

 9  Attach Front door R with two truss head screws and lock it with the master key. 17

Lock

Front door R

Truss head screw (2), black
M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used

Lock

Front door R

M4 x 30
Large plain washer (black) used

USB [USB2]
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 18 DESIGN RELATED PARTS

Control holder
Air gimmick speaker

18

REAR COVER
HDZ-1610

BILLBOARD POP
HDZ-0014 BILLBOARD PLATE

HDZ-1803X

SUB CURTAIN R
HDZ-0013X

SIDE CURTAIN
HDZ-0011X

STICKER MONITOR CABI UPR R
HDZ-1060

STICKER MONITOR CABI LWR R
HDZ-1062

CKER MONITOR CABI LSTIC
Z-1062HDZ

STICKER SEAT CABI UPR R
HDZ-1538

ER SEAT CABI STICKE
538HDZ-15

STICKER SEAT CABI LWR R
HDZ-1540

OBJECT FRP
HDZ-1531

WINDOW PLATE
HDZ-1532X

STICKER CTRL HOLDER
HDZ-2302

STICKER AIR GIMMICK
HDZ-1939



122 DESIGN RELATED PARTS

Seat cabinet Top of LCD

Right side of Control cabinet

18

STICKER MONITOR CABI UPR L
HDZ-1059

CTRL PNL DESIGN SHEET EXP1
HDZ-2203-01

STICKER MONITOR CABI LWR L
HDZ-1061

CONTROL HOLDER
HDZ-2310

OOLDER

STICKER CTRL CABI L
HDZ-2053

STICKER SEAT CABI UPR L
HDZ-1539

I L

STICKER SEAT CABI LWR L
HDZ-1541

SUB CURTAIN L
HDZ-0012X

STICKER BACKREST
HDZ-1595

STICKER CTRL CABI R
HDZ-2054

STICKER SPEAKER MASK
HDZ-1063
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19 PARTS LIST



(1) SEAT CABINET ASS’Y
PARTS LIST 124



PARTS LIST 125

(2) STEP CABINET ASS’Y



PARTS LIST 126

(3) MONITOR CABINET ASS’Y
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